## GENERAL LAWS.-OHAPTERS 112-118.

have occurred, in the laying out of said road, and for the purpose of making returns to the proper officers and departments of any such corrections, the said commissioners, named in the preceding section, are hereby vested with all and the same powers that were conferred upon them by the act reterred to in section one, of this act, any law to the contrary netwithstanding.

SEC. 3. This act shall be published immediately after its passage and approval, and shall take effect and be in force on and after the publication thereof.

Approved March 15, 1860.

CHAPTER 112.

[Published April 2, 1860.]

## AN ACT to incorporate the village of Pepin.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)

## CHAPTER 113.

[Published March 21, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-one of the Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to provide for the protection of stockholders of railroad corporations."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Books, records SECTION 1. The secretary, or other officer, or agent, &c., open to of any railroad corporation, who, by the charter or bylaws of such corporation, is made the custodian of the books, records and papers, or other property of such corporation, shall keep the same in his possession, and at all times, during business hours, have the same ready to be exhibited to any officer, director, or any committee appointed by the stockholders of any railroad corporation, representing one-tenth of all the subscribed stock of such company, on request, and to furnish to them, or either of them, transcripts from the records of proceedings of the board of directors of such corporation, under his official hand and seal, on the payment to him of

the same fee as that now required by law to be made to the register of deeds for transcripts of the records of the office of register of deeds. And the said secretary shall, on resigning his office, make over all such books, records, papers, and other property of the corporation, which may have been in his possession, to his successor in office, or where no successor has been appointed or elected, to the board of directors, if any, or to the person or persons appointed by the majority of the stockholders of such corporation; and such secretary, on being duly subpoenaed to appear as a witness in any cause or trial in any court of justice in this state, shall attend and produce such books, records and papers of the corporation, as may be demanded in such subpoens, to be used in such trial; and any such secretary, who wilfully refuses or neglects to comply with the provisions of this act, or violate any of its provisions, shall be subject to the same punishments as provided by section eight of the act of which this is amendatory.

SEC. 2. The provisions of any act, inconsistent with Repeal this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1860.

## CHAPTER 114.

[Published March 21, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Madison to levy and collect a special tax for the years 1860 and 1861.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Madi-Authority to son is hereby authorized to levy and collect a special tax tax. in addition to the amount authorized by the act incorporating said city, and the amendments thereto, of one thousand dollars, for each of the years one thousand eight hundred ant sixty, and one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one. Said tax to be levied and collected in the manner and at the time other taxes are levied and collected in said city.